for year to 31 December 2018. A weighted average incremental borrowing rate of 4% has been applied
to property leases and 5% on motor vehicles and other office equipment.

Re-measurement of accounting for acquisition of Polaris Consulting (Holdings) Limited
In 2018 the Group finalised its accounting for the acquisition including agreeing the deferred
consideration with the sellers of Polaris Consulting Holdings Ltd and identifying further pre-acquisition
information which required a revision to the provision accounting disclosed in the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2017.   See note 26.

The tables below show the effect of IFRS 15 and re-measurement of the acquisition accounting for
Polaris Consulting (Holdings) Limited on the balance sheet as at 31 December 2017, and the effect on
the Income statement for the year ended 31 December 2017.  Opening balance sheet adjustments at
1 January 2017 have been presented in the Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity.

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
At 31 December 2017

As
previously

reported
IFRS 15

adjustment

Fair value revision
of identified assets

and liabilities
acquired Restated

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000
Non-current assets
Goodwill 4,170 - 216 4,386
Current assets
Inventories 230 6,312 - 6,542
Trade and other receivables 13,798 (1,600) - 12,198
Total assets 54,024 4,712 216 58,952
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (10,962) (7,932) (216) (19,110)
Total liabilities (13,906) (7,932) (216) (22,054)
Net assets 40,118 (3,220) - 36,898
Equity
Retained earnings 14,102 (3,220) - 10,882
Total equity 40,118 (3,220) - 36,898

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

2 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

2.1 Basis of preparation (continued)
Changes in accounting policies (continued)
In the current year, the Group has applied a number of amendments to IFRS Standards and
Interpretations issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) that are effective for an
annual period that begins on or after1 January 2018. Their adoption has not had any material impact on
the disclosures or on the amounts reported in these financial statements.

 IFRS 2 (amendments) “Classification and Measurement of Share‑based Payment Transactions”;
 IAS 40 (amendments) “Transfers of Investment Property”;
 Annual Improvements to IFRS Standards 2014 – 2016 Cycle;
 Amendments to IAS 28 “Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures”; and
 IFRIC 22 ”Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Consideration”.

Consolidated income statement
Year ended 31 December 2017

As
previously

reported
IFRS 15

adjustment

Fair value
revision of
identified

assets and
liabilities
acquired Restated

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000
Revenue 29,460 (1,545) - 27,915
Cost of sales (21,232) 1,111 - (20,121)
Gross profit 8,228 (434) - 7,794
Operating loss (532) (434) - (966)
Adjusted operating profit 2,582 (434) - 2,148
Loss before income tax (597) (434) - (1,031)
Total comprehensive loss for the
year attributable to shareholders (719) (434) - (1,153)
Basic and diluted loss per share (0.14) (0.06) - (0.20)

Other
At the date of authorisation of these financial statements, the following other Standards and
Interpretations which have not been applied in these financial statements were in issue but not yet
effective (and in some cases had not yet been adopted by the EU):

 Annual Improvements to IFRS Standards 2015-2017 cycle;
 IFRIC 23 Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments (effective 1 January 2019);
 Amendments to IFRS 9 Prepayment Features with Negative Compensation (effective 1 January

2019);
 Amendments to IAS 28: Long-term Interests in Associates and Joint Ventures (effective 1 January